

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
PROVIDENCE, SC.

SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No.: PC-2018-4716

CHEVRON CORP.;
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.;
EXXONMOBIL CORP.;
BP P.L.C.;
BP AMERICA, INC.;
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC;
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC;
CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;
CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66;
MARATHON OIL COMPANY;
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.;
MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY LP;
SPEEDWAY LLC;
HESS CORP.;
LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS, LLC;
GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.; AND
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF RHODE ISLAND'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	5
A.	The United States’ Argument That the Clean Air Act Preempts the State’s Claims Merely Repeats—Ineffectually—Defendants’ Arguments.	5
B.	The United States’ Foreign Commerce Clause and Foreign Affairs Arguments Are Also Identical to Defendants’ Arguments on the Same Topics, and Equally Inapt.....	6
1.	The State’s Claims Do Not Usurp or Impede the Federal Government’s Conduct of Foreign Affairs.....	6
2.	The State’s Claims Do Not Violate the Foreign Commerce Clause.....	7
C.	The United States’ Arguments Concerning Federal Common Law Fail.....	10
III.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	6
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	8
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	6, 10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	5
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. 18-16663, ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 2702680 (9th Cir. May 26, 2020).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	1
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7
<i>Hendrick v. Hendrick</i> , 755 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2000)	4
<i>Hyatt v. Vill. House Convalescent Home, Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 821 (R.I. 2005)	4, 10
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	5
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	2

<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	8
<i>N.C. ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Remington Arms Co., LLC, et al. v. Soto</i> , 140 S. Ct. 513 (2019).....	6
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int'l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019)	6, 7
<i>United States v. California, et al.</i> , 2:19-cv-02142-WBS-EFB, Dkt. 116 (E.D. Cal. May 26, 2020)	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	1

Other Authorities

<i>The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	2
